
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 17 June 2024 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 25 June 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Planning Committees including the arrangements for public 
speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Richard Huffer 
Christian Lea 

Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 

Tony Parsons 
Ed Potter 
Robert Tindall 

Roy Aldcroft 

Joyce Barrow 
Gwilym Butler 

Rachel Connolly 
Cecilia Motley 
Nigel Hartin 

Kevin Pardy 
Colin Taylor 

Claire Wild 
Paul Wynn 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 

Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 21 May 

2024 
 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Thursday 20 June 2024. 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Proposed Residential Dwelling South Of Plealey Shrewsbury Shropshire 

(24/00121/FUL) (Pages 5 - 26) 

 
Erection of a detached dwelling and conversion of Dutch barn to form garage/garden 

store 
 

6  Proposed Dwelling North West Of Pleasant View Rowley Shropshire 

(24/01047/REM) (Pages 27 - 38) 

 

Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) in pursuance 
of outline planning permission No. 22/04011/OUT, for erection of pair of two-bedroomed 
affordable dwellings 

 
7  Catsley View Meaton Lane Meaton Kinlet Bewdley (24/01556/FUL) (Pages 39 - 50) 

 
Change of use of land to domestic, demolition of existing cattery building and erection of 
a domestic outbuilding 

 
8  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 51 - 74) 

 
 

9  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at  

2.00 pm on Tuesday 23 July 2024 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
25 June 2024 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2024 
2.00  - 3.55 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

 
Councillors Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, Andy Boddington, 

Richard Huffer, Christian Lea, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Ed Potter, Robert Tindall and 
Claire Wild (Substitute) (substitute for David Evans) 
 

 
4 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received Councillors David Evans and Hilary Luff 
 

Councillor Claire Wild substituted for Councillor Evans 
 
5 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Southern Planning Committee held on 16 

April 2024 and 9 May 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
6 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions 
 
7 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

In respect of agenda item 5 Councillor Nigel Lumby declared that he was the local 
Member and that he would make a statement and then withdraw from the meeting 

and take no part in the debate or voting. 
 
In respect of agenda item 6 Councillor Richard Huffer declared that he was the local 

Member and that he would make a statement and then withdraw from the meeting 
and take no part in the debate or voting. Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 21 May 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

 
8 Proposed Residential Development Land East of Shaw Lane Albrighton 

Shropshire (23/02095/OUT)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for 
outline planning permission for up to 90 dwellings, to include access only and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention 

to the to the location and layout. The Senior Planning Officer drew members 
attention information set out in the schedule of late representations. 

 
Councillor Colin Noakes spoke on behalf of Albrighton Parish Council in accordance 

with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees 
 
Councillor Nigel Lumby spoke as the local member in accordance with Shropshire 

Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. He then left the room 
and took no part in the debate or voting. 

 
Doug Moulton, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Members welcomed the revised access onto Kingswood Road which they 

considered to be much safer than the previous access onto Shaw Lane, they 
requested that the applicant consider providing more parking spaces than currently 
proposed. 

 
A Member asked that any reserved matters application be brought back to the 

Committee for determination. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation outline planning permission be 

granted and delegated authority be given to Officers to secure a Section 106 
Agreement as described in the report and any necessary conditions.  

  

It was also agreed that the reserved matters application would be brought back to the 
committee for determination  

 
9 Brick House Farm Greete Ludlow Shropshire SY8 3BZ (24/00764/VAR)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) and removal of Condition 17 (food 

production) of planning permission No. 22/02565/FUL and with reference to the 
drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the to the 
location and layout.  

 
Councillor Richard Huffer spoke as the local member in accordance with Shropshire 

Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  He then left the 
room and took no part in the debate or voting. 
 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 21 May 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

Jonathan Selwyn spoke on behalf of the applicants in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

In response to a question regarding the Ministerial Statement published on 15 May 
2024 the Principal Planner commented that it mainly reiterated the National Policy 
Statement which had been issued in January and was produced for determining 

Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects for which the current scheme was just 
under the threshold for. That being the case, whilst the Ministerial Statement and the 

National Policy Statement could be a material consideration for determination, it does 
not change the policy context of the planning application. 
 

Members expressed concern regarding the loss of the food opportunity areas (FOA) 
and commented that they felt there had not been sufficient information submitted 

regarding efforts made to let the land for food production and the numbers of sheep 
that would graze the area if the FOAs were removed to justify the loss of the best 
and most versatile land. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to the Officer recommendation permission be refused for the following 
reason: - 
  

Taking into account recent ministerial advice, insufficient information has been 

provided with the application as to the amount of sheep grazing the land could 
sustain combined with a lack of information regarding the endeavours to get others to 
farm on the best and most versatile agricultural land which has led to greater weight 

being placed on the protection of best and most versatile agricultural land over the 
benefits of the scheme with regards to increased energy production in the planning 

balance. The proposals are therefore contrary to Shropshire Core Strategy Policy 
CS6 and paragraph 180B of the NPPF  

 
10 Proposed Residential Dwelling South Of Plealey Shrewsbury Shropshire 

(24/00121/FUL)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the application which was an application for 
the erection of a detached dwelling and conversion of Dutch barn to form 

garage/garden store  and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, 
she drew Members’ attention to the to the location and layout.  

 
Councillor Roger Evans read a statement on behalf of Pontesbury Parish Council in 
favour of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees 
 

Councillor Roger Evans, local Ward Councillor spoke in favour of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees 

 
Paul Middleton, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 21 May 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

 
Members expressed concern that a site visit had not been held which would allow 

them to fully asses the impact of the application on the surrounding area. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That consideration of the application be deferred to a future meeting to allow for a 

site visit. 
 
11 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 21 

May 2024 be noted. 
 
12 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 
held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 25 June 2024 in the Shirehall. 

 
13 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the proceedings 
in relation to the following items shall not be conducte
[...]
lthough there can, in broad terms, be merit in 
allowing rural building conversions the scheme before me involves 

development that is likely to go well beyond mere conversion. I find that there 

is no convincing overriding public benefit in terms of heritage protection or 

associated environmental enhancement to an existing building in the context of 
a rural settlement setting, and there would be visual harm.  

26. The appeal scheme would provide an additional market home and employment 

opportunities to carry out the works but there is no identified housing need or 

shortfall in this particular location. Nor is it close to any meaningful identified 
services or employment, nor would it provide niche housing where there is a 

proven local need. Furthermore, any social or economic betterment would also 

be commensurate to the scale of the development as a single dwelling. 

27. Thus, bringing all relevant points raised together there are no reasons before 

me of sufficient weight, taken either individually or collectively, which suggest 

anything other than the development plan should be followed. 

28. For the reasons given above the appeal does not succeed. 

M Shrigley 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 26

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 

 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date     

 
Southern Planning Committee  

 
25th June 2024 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/01047/REM 

 
Parish: 

 
Worthen With Shelve  

 
Proposal: Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) in 

pursuance of outline planning permission No. 22/04011/OUT, for erection of pair of two-

bedroomed affordable dwellings 
 
Site Address: Proposed Dwelling North West Of Pleasant View Rowley Shropshire   
 

Applicant: Mr Gavyn Williams 

 

Case Officer: Helen Tipton  email: helen.tipton@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Gr
[...]
onditions above, and/or those attached to the 
associated outline planning permission No. 22/04011/OUT, which require the Local Planning 

Authority's prior approval of further details. In accordance with Article 27 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015, a fee is payable to the 
Local Planning Authority for each request to discharge conditions. Requests are to be made on 

forms available from www.planningportal.gov.uk or from the Local Planning Authority.  
 

Where conditions require the submission of details for approval before development 
commences or proceeds, at least 21 days' notice is required to allow proper consideration to be 
given.  

 
Failure to discharge conditions at the relevant stages will result in a contravention of the terms 
of this permission. Any commencement of works may be unlawful, and the Local Planning 

Authority may consequently take enforcement action. 
 

 7. In arriving at this decision Shropshire Council has used its best endeavours to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as required in 
the National Planning Policy Framework, paragraph 38. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date      

 
Southern Planning Committee  

 
25th June 2024 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/01556/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Kinlet  

 
Proposal: Change of use of land to domestic, demolition of existing cattery building and 

erection of a domestic outbuilding 
 

Site Address: Catsley View Meaton Lane Meaton Kinlet Bewdley 
 

Applicant: Mr Jamie Himsley 
 

Case Officer: Mandy Starr  email: mandy.starr@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 370846 - 279003 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 25th June 2024 Catsley View 

        

 
 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023 For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation: - Refuse . 

 
Recommended reasons for refusal  

 
 
 1. The proposed domestic outbuilding by virtue of its scale and size is considered to be 

excessive as it would not be read as subordinate to the existing dwelling and this would result 
in harm to the character and appearance of this rural area contrary to the requirements of 

Policies CS6 and MD2 of the local development plan policies and the NPPF. 
 
 2. The proposed design which includes the provision of extensive floor-to-ceiling glazing 

and decking would result in the building having an appearance that would be tantamount to the 
erection of a new dwelling in the open countryside which would be contrary to both national and 

local planning policies CS5, MD7a and the NPPF 
 
 3. The proposed outbuilding would have a different roof profile compared to the existing 

cattery building and as the ground slopes to the east the proposed new building would be more 
prominent than the cattery building and this would result in overshadowing and loss of light to 

the neighbour's property given that some of the site would need to be re-profiled to level the 

Page 40



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 25th June 2024 Catsley View 

        

 
 

site. Insufficient information has been provided to fully assess the proposed level changes or 
how the proposed development would relate to the neighbour's party boundary and the 

proposal is  contrary to the local development plan policies CS6, MD2 and the NPPF 
 

 4. Insufficient ecological information has been provided to  demonstrate that the 
development will not cause an offence under the 2017 Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations (as amended) in relation to Bats contrary to the local development plan policies 

CS17, MD12 and the NPPF and secondly there is also a requirement to demonstrate 
biodiversity losses and gains including the provision for a 10% net gain for the development; as 

required by the local development plan policies and NPPF and utilising the DEFRA Statutory 
Biodiversity Metric/Small Sites Metric   recent BS 8683:2021 ' 'Process for designing and 
implementing Biodiversity Net Gain' and good practice guidance i.e. 'Biodiversity Net Gain ' 

Good Practice Principles for development', CIEEM, 2016. 
  

 
 
 
REPORT 

 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 

The proposal is to change of use of land to domestic, demolition of existing cattery 
building and erection of a domestic outbuilding 
 

1.2 The proposal firstly seeks to change the northern end of the property into new 
domestic curtilage, now that the former Cat Hotel business has ceased trading.  As 

a result, the former staggered timber cattery building of some 107m2 and with a 
height ranging from 2.7m to 3m high would be demolished and the site cleared.   
 

1.3 Engineering works are proposed to re-profile this sloping land site, to create a 
platform to erect a new domestic outbuilding in the same location as the former 

cattery for the applicant’s use only.  This new building would have a floor area of 
178m2 including a small overhang with decking beyond and it would have a pent 
roof height with a height of between 3m and 3.9m and eaves of between 2.6m and 

3.5m high.  
1.4 The proposed new building would be used as a home gym, home office and 

recreational room for the applicant’s family and friends. 
1.5 The new building would be constructed of corrugated metal on the north elevation 

facing onto the adjacent mobile home, whilst the sides and part of the frontage 

would be stone and cedar cladding.  The principal elevation would be mostly floor 
to ceiling glazing as would part of the east elevation, whilst the west elevation 

would be provided with 3No large windows. The roof would be a 5% single ply 
extensive green roof.  

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 

Page 41



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 25th June 2024 Catsley View 

        

 
 

2.1 
 

 
 

 
 

Catsley View is situated on the east side of Meaton Lane adjacent to a mobile 
home park to the north with the nearest mobile home being Fairview Lodge. The 

cattery building lies to the northeast of the existing bungalow and is at right angles 
to it and has its own access off Meaton Lane which is shared with Fairview Lodge.  

  
3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION  

 

3.1  The Parish Council have submitted a view contrary to officers 
3.2 The two local ward members have requested that this application be presented to 

the Southern Planning Committee.   

3.3 The application was presented to the Southern Committee Agenda Setting Meeting 
on 30 May 2024, where it was resolved that the application be presented to 

Planning Committee.   
 

4.0 Community Representations 

  
 Consultee Comment 

 SC Ecology – 10 May 2024 

Additional information is required in relation to bats and Biodiversity Net Gain. In 
the absence of this additional information (detailed below).recommends refusal 

since it is not possible to conclude that the proposal will not cause an offence under 
the 2017 Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations (as amended). 
 

Biodiversity Net Gain 
A planning application on this site should also be accompanied by information 

demonstrating biodiversity losses and gains, utilising the DEFRA Statutory 
Biodiversity Metric/Small Sites Metric and with accompanying documentation in line 
with BS 8683:2021 ' 'Process for designing and implementing Biodiversity Net Gain' 

and good practice guidance i.e. 'Biodiversity Net Gain ' Good Practice Principles for 
development', CIEEM, 2016. The development must demonstrate at least a 10% 

net gain in biodiversity. 
 

 SC Historic Environment – 8 May 2024 

No comments 
 

 
 SuDS – 23 April 2024 

This is a M
[...]
efore considered that this proposal would result in loss of amenity to this 
neighbouring property and be contrary to policy.  

  

6.4 Ecology 

6.4.1 The Council’s Ecologist has considered the submitted information and takes the 

view that this proposal meets the trigger point for requiring a bat survey, prior to 
determination and secondly that Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) requirements are also 
required here.   

6.4.2 As a bat survey has not been submitted, it is not possible to conclude that the 
proposal will not cause an offence under the 2017 Conservation of Habitats and 

Species Regulations (as amended). 
 6.4.3 In respect of the Biodiversity Net Gain requirements, this application should also be 

accompanied by information demonstrating biodiversity losses and gains, utilising 

the DEFRA Statutory Biodiversity Metric/Small Sites Metric and with accompanying 
documentation in line with BS 8683:2021 ' 'Process for designing and implementing 

Biodiversity Net Gain' and good practice guidance i.e. 'Biodiversity Net Gain ' Good 
Practice Principles for development', CIEEM, 2016. The development must 
demonstrate at least a 10% net gain in biodiversity.  

6.4.4 Furthermore, no BNG details has been submitted either and therefore insufficient 
information has been provided to assess the BNG impacts on this proposal having 

regard to requirement to provide at least 10% net gain in biodiversity as set out in 
the above legislation.  
 

7.0 CONCLUSION 

Page 44



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 25th June 2024 Catsley View 

        

 
 

7.1 The proposed domestic outbuilding by way of its scale and size is not subordinate 
to the existing dwelling as it would be of a size that is almost commensurate with 

the footprint of the chalet bungalow which would result in harm to the character and 
appearance of this rural area contrary to the requirements of Policies CS6 and MD2 

of the local development plan policies and the NPPF.  
 

7.2 In addition, the proposed design includes the provision of extensive floor-to-ceiling 

glazing and decking which would result in the building having an appearance 
tantamount to the erection of a new dwelling in the open countryside which would 

contrary to both national and local planning policies CS5, MD7a and the NPPF.  
  

7.3 The proposed outbuilding would also have a straight roof profile that is unlike the 

existing cattery building where the ground slopes to the east and therefore concern 
is raised that because this proposed new building would be higher than the cattery 

building, that this would result in the potential for overshadowing and cause loss of 
light to the neighbour's amenities given that some of the ground here would need to 
be re-profiled to level the site and that the neighbouring property is to the north of 

the application site. Therefore, insufficient information has been provided to fully 
assess these level changes and how the proposed development would relate to the 
neighbour's party boundary as such the proposal is considered to be contrary to the 

local development plan policies CS6, MD2 and the NPPF.   
  
7.5 Insufficient ecological information has been provided to support this scheme given 

that this proposal would meet the trigger point for a bat survey and secondly there 
is also a requirement to demonstrate biodiversity losses and gains including the 

provision for a 10% net gain for the development; as required by the local 
development plan policies and NPPF and utilising the DEFRA Statutory Biodiversity 

Metric/Small Sites Metric recent BS 8683:2021 ' 'Process for designing and 
implementing Biodiversity Net Gain' and good practice guidance i.e. 'Biodiversity 
Net Gain ' Good Practice Principles for development', CIEEM, 2016. 

  
8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

  
8.1 Risk Management 

  

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 
 

 As with any planning decisio
[...]
ting dwelling cease upon first occupation of the replacement 
dwelling. There is however no indication within the delegated report that this 

was considered by the Council in reaching its decision, and it is not clear why 
this issue could not have been resolved by the imposition of a condition, 
particularly given that the existing dwelling is included within the application 

site boundary.  

6. Accordingly, in failing to consider the relevant local policy in full, the Council 

did not exercise their development management responsibility. Refusing 
planning permission on this basis was therefore unreasonable. For these 
reasons, I find that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or wasted 

expense, as described in the PPG, has been demonstrated and a partial award 
of costs is justified in so far as it relates to the second reason for refusal.  

Costs Order  

7. In exercise of the powers under section 250(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Schedule 6 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended, 

and all other enabling powers in that behalf, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that 
Shropshire Council shall pay to Ms Sandra Whitmore, the costs of the appeal 

proceedings described in the heading of this decision limited to those costs 
incurred in relation to the second reason for refusal; such costs to be assessed 
in the Senior Courts Costs Office if not agreed. 

 
The applicant is now invited to submit to Shropshire Council, to whom a copy of 

this decision has been sent, details of those costs with a view to reaching 
agreement as to the amount. 

 

H Wilkinson  

INSPECTOR 
 

 

Page 74

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Proposed Residential Dwelling South Of Plealey Shrewsbury Shropshire (24/00121/FUL)
	Appendix 1 to 24-00121-FUL APP.L3245W213276390

	6 Proposed Dwelling North West Of Pleasant View Rowley Shropshire (24/01047/REM)
	7 Catsley View Meaton Lane Meaton Kinlet Bewdley (24/01556/FUL)
	8 Schedule of 

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
INSERT NEXT MEETING DATE 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2024 
2.00  - 2.46 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 
Andy Boddington, Richard Huffer, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Ed Potter and 

Robert Tindall 
 
 
15 Apologies for Absence  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tony Parsons 
 
16 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 21 May 
2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
17 Public Question Time  

 
No public questions had been received. 

 
18 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
There were no interests declared. 

 
19 Proposed Residential Dwelling South Of Plealey Shrewsbury Shropshire 

(24/00121/FUL)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the application which was an application for 

the erection of a detached dwelling and conversion of Dutch barn to form 
garage/garden store  and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, 
she drew Members’ attention to the to the location and layout. She reminded 

members that the application had been deferred from the previous meeting to allow a 
site visit to take place. 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 25 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

 
Councillor Allan Hodges spoke on behalf of Pontesbury Parish Council in favour of 

the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees 

 
Councillor Roger Evans, local Ward Councillor spoke in favour of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees 
 

Paul Middleton, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 

Members commented that the design and siting of the dwelling was acceptable and 
that there was a proven need for single storey dwellings as identified in the 

Neighbourhood Plan and through Housing needs surveys 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 

delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary. 
 
20 Proposed Dwelling North West Of Pleasant View Rowley Shropshire 

(24/01047/REM)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) in 
pursuance of outline planning permission No. 22/04011/OUT, for erection of pair of 

two-bedroomed affordable dwellings and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the to the location and 

layout.  
 
The Solicitor read out a statement from Councillor Heather Kidd the local member in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.   

 
Jack Harris (Agent) spoke on behalf of the applicants in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

Members felt that the design and materials used were acceptable 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 

and that delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary 
 
21 Catsley View Meaton Lane Meaton Kinlet Bewdley (24/01556/FUL)  

 
The Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for Change 

of use of land to domestic, demolition of existing cattery building and erection of  a 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 25 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

domestic outbuilding and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, 
she drew Members’ attention to the to the location and layout. The Planning Officer 

drew members attention information set out in the schedule of late representations. 
 

Members felt that the size and scale of the proposed new building was unacceptable 
and that the building could not be considered as subservient to the existing dwelling.  
They also expressed concern regarding the lack of ecological information. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with Officer recommendation planning permission be refused for 
the following reasons: -  

  
   

1. The proposed domestic outbuilding by virtue of its scale and size is considered to 
be excessive as it would not be read as subordinate to the existing dwelling and 
this would result in harm to the character and appearance of this rural area contrary 

to the requirements of Policies CS6 and MD2 of the local development plan policies 
and the NPPF.   

  
2. The proposed design which includes the provision of extensive floor-to-ceiling 

glazing and decking would result in the building having an appearance that would 

be tantamount to the erection of a new dwelling in the open countryside which 
would be contrary to both national and local planning policies CS5, MD7a and the 

NPPF   
  

3. The proposed outbuilding would have a different roof profile compared to the 

existing cattery building and as the ground slopes to the east the proposed new 
building would be more prominent than the cattery building and this would result in 

overshadowing and loss of light to the neighbour's property given that some of the 
site would need to be re-profiled to level the site. Insufficient information has been 
provided to fully assess the proposed level changes or how the proposed 

development would relate to the neighbour's party boundary and the proposal is  
contrary to the local development plan policies CS6, MD2 and the NPPF   

  
4. Insufficient ecological information has been provided to  demonstrate that the 

development will not cause an offence under the 2017 Conservation of Habitats 

and Species Regulations (as amended) in relation to Bats contrary to the local 
development plan policies CS17, MD12 and the NPPF and secondly there is also a 

requirement to demonstrate biodiversity losses and gains including the provision for 
a 10% net gain for the development; as required by the local development plan 
policies and NPPF and utilising the DEFRA Statutory Biodiversity Metric/Small Sites 

Metric   recent BS 8683:2021 ' 'Process for designing and implementing Biodiversity 
Net Gain' and good practice guidance i.e. 'Biodiversity Net Gain ' Good Practice 

Principles for development', CIEEM, 2016.   
 
22 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 25 June 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 25 
June 2024 be noted. 

 
23 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 23 July 2024 in the Shirehall. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


